

Reprint
as at 10 May 2011

**Transport (Amendments to
Schedules of Transport Act 1962)
Order 2004**

(SR 2004/450)

Transport (Amendments to Schedules of Transport Act 1962) Order 2004:
revoked, on 10 May 2011, by section 99(a) of the Land Transport (Road Safety
and Other Matters) Amendment Act 2011 (2011 No 13).

Pursuant to section 199C of the Transport Act 1962, Her Excellency
the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of
the Executive Council, makes the following order.

Contents

	Page
1 Title	1
2 Commencement	2
3 Schedule 2 amended	2
4 Schedule 2A amended	2

1 Title

- (1) This order is the Transport (Amendments to Schedules of
Transport Act 1962) Order 2004.

Note

Changes authorised by section 17C of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989
have been made in this eprint.

A general outline of these changes is set out in the notes at the end of this eprint, together
with other explanatory material about this eprint.

This order is administered in the Ministry of Transport.

- (2) In this order, the Transport Act 1962¹ is called “the principal Act”.

2 Commencement

- (1) Clause 3(2)(d) comes into force on 1 April 2005.
(2) The rest of this order comes into force on 27 February 2005.

3 Schedule 2 amended

- (1) The following items in Part 7 of Schedule 2 of the principal Act are repealed:
- (a) 26; and
 - (b) 27; and
 - (c) (Part 2 generally); and
 - (d) 44B; and
 - (e) (Part 3 generally); and
 - (f) (Part 4 generally); and
 - (g) 48E; and
 - (h) 50; and
 - (i) (Part 5 generally); and
 - (j) (Part 12 generally).
- (2) The following items in Part 8 of Schedule 2 of the principal Act are repealed:
- (a) 7(5); and
 - (b) 8(1); and
 - (c) 13; and
 - (d) 14; and
 - (e) 16.

4 Schedule 2A amended

Schedule 2A of the principal Act is amended by—

- (a) omitting from clause 2 the expression “Traffic Regulations 1976”, and substituting the expression “Land Transport Rules” ; and
- (b) omitting from clause 2, in the heading to the first column of the table, the words “Offence against regulation”, and substituting the word “Provision” ; and

¹ 1962 No 135

- (c) omitting from clause 2, in the first column of the table, the expression “37(5)”, and substituting the words “section 8.7(2) of Land Transport (Road User) Rule 2004 (61001)” ; and
- (d) omitting from clause 2, in the first column of the table, the expression “71(1)”, and substituting the words “subsection 2.3(5) of Land Transport Rule: Tyres and Wheels 2001 (32013)” ; and
- (e) omitting from clause 2, in the first column of the table, the expression “71(2)”, and substituting the words “section 2.3(13) to (17) of Land Transport Rule: Tyres and Wheels 2001 (32013)” ; and
- (f) omitting from clause 2, in the second column of the table, the words “Using worn or damaged tyre”, and substituting the words “Using tyre with worn, damaged, or visible cords” ; and
- (g) omitting from clause 2, in the second column of the table, the words “Using smooth tyre”, and substituting the words “Using tyre without adequate tread pattern or depth”.

Diane Morcom,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends Schedule 2 and Schedule 2A of the Transport Act 1962. Clause 3(2)(d) comes into force on 1 April 2005. The rest of this order comes into force on 27 February 2005. The amendments repeal or omit those provisions that the Land Transport (Road User) Rule 2004 and the following Land Transport Rules have replaced:

- Heavy Vehicles 2004 (31002):
 - Traffic Control Devices 2004 (54002):
 - Vehicle Equipment 2004 (32017):
 - Vehicle Lighting 2004 (32005).
-

**Transport (Amendments to Schedules of
Transport Act 1962) Order 2004**

Reprinted as at
10 May 2011

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989.
Date of notification in *Gazette*: 16 December 2004.

Contents

- 1 General
 - 2 About this eprint
 - 3 List of amendments incorporated in this eprint (most recent first)
-

Notes

1 *General*

This is an eprint of the Transport (Amendments to Schedules of Transport Act 1962) Order 2004. The eprint incorporates all the amendments to the order as at 10 May 2011. The list of amendments at the end of these notes specifies all the amendments incorporated into this eprint since 3 September 2007.

Relevant provisions of any amending enactments that contain transitional, savings, or application provisions that cannot be compiled in the eprint are also included, after the principal enactment, in chronological order.

2 *About this eprint*

This eprint has not been officialised. For more information about eprints and officialisation, please *see* <http://www.pco.parliament.govt.nz/eprints/>.

3 *List of amendments incorporated in this eprint (most recent first)*

Land Transport (Road Safety and Other Matters) Amendment Act 2011 (2011 No 13): section 99(a)
